
 

 
 

 

 
 

Special Scrutiny Committee 
(Informal) 
 
 

Tuesday 15th February 2022 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual meeting via Zoom meeting 
software 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting. 
 
Chairman: Gerard Tucker 
Vice-chairman: Sue Osborne 
 
Robin Bastable 
Louise Clarke 
Karl Gill 
Brian Hamilton 
 

Charlie Hull 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 
Paul Maxwell 
 

Robin Pailthorpe 
Oliver Patrick 
2 Vacancies 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting at Public Question 
Time need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk , by 9.00am on 14 February. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 7 February 2022. 

 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

  
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app                       

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Scrutiny Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 
a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available technology; 
 
b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow those 

remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, including 
Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those meetings if 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings and those members to whom the 
decision would otherwise have been delegated under Part 3 of the Constitution; 

 
c) The delegated authority given under (b) will expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a 

future decision of this Council; 
 

For full details and to view the report please see - 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 8 July 2021, it was agreed to extend the 
arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 January 2022. For full details and to view the report 
please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 16 December 2021, it was agreed to 
extend the arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 July 2022 for all meetings apart from Full 
Council - Full Council will be in person. For full details and to view the report please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2991&Ver=4 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 required all councils in England and Wales to introduce new 
political structures which provide a clear role for the Council, the Executive and non-executive 
councillors. 
 
One of the key roles for non-executive councillors is to undertake an overview and scrutiny role 
for the council. In this Council the overview and scrutiny role involves reviewing and developing, 
scrutinising organisations external to the council and holding the executive to account Scrutiny 
also has an important role to play in organisational performance management. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is made up of 14 non-executive members and meets monthly to 
consider items where executive decisions need to be reviewed before or after their 
implementation, and to commission reviews of policy or other public interest. 
 

Members of the public are able to: 
 

 attend meetings of the Scrutiny Committee except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed; 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2991&Ver=4


 

 

 speak at Scrutiny Committee meetings (limited to up to 3 minutes per person and at the 
Chairman’s discretion usually no more than a total of 15 minutes is allocated for public 
speaking); and 

 see agenda reports. 
 
Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are usually held monthly at 10.00am on the Tuesday prior to 
meetings of the District Executive (unless advised otherwise). However during the coronavirus 
pandemic these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom and the starting time may vary. 
 
Agendas and minutes of committee meetings are published on the Council’s website at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads, 
Windows and Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and 
select ‘South Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi 
signal will be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, 
documents will be viewable offline. 
 

Public participation at meetings (held via Zoom) 
 
We recognise that these are challenging times but we still value the public’s contribution to our 
virtual meetings.  
 
If you would like to address the virtual meeting during Public Question Time please email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Monday 14 February. When you have 
registered, the Chairman will invite you to speak at the appropriate time during the virtual 
meeting. 
 
This meeting will be streamed online via YouTube at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
 

Virtual meeting etiquette:  
 

 Consider joining the meeting early to ensure your technology is working correctly. 

 Please note that we will mute all public attendees to minimise background noise.  If you 
have registered to speak during the virtual meeting, the Chairman or Administrator will 
un-mute your microphone at the appropriate time.  We also respectfully request that you 
turn off video cameras until asked to speak. 

 Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of three minutes. 

 When speaking, keep your points clear and concise. 

 Please speak clearly – the Councillors are interested in your comments. 

 

Recording and photography at council meetings 
 

Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. If anyone 
making public representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2022. 
 

 
 



 

 

Scrutiny Committee (Informal) 
Tuesday 15 February 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

3.   Public question time  
 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 10 February 2022 
(Page 6) 
 

6.   Reports to be considered by District Executive on 17 February 2022 (Page 7) 
 

7.   Date of next meeting (Page 8) 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on  
10 February 2022 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman will update members on the issues raised by Scrutiny members at the 
District Executive meeting held on 10 February 2022. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 

 
Reports to be considered by District Executive on 17 February 2022 
 
Lead Officer: Stephanie Gold, Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development) 

Contact Details: stephanie.gold@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee members will receive a copy of the District Executive agenda 
containing the reports to be considered at the meeting on 17 February 2022 (Informal 
Consultative Meeting). 
 
Members are asked to read the reports and bring any concerns/issues from the reports 
to be discussed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 15 February 2022 (Informal 
Meeting). 
 
The concerns and views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the responsible 
Portfolio Holder(s) and officer(s) in advance of the District Executive meeting to be held 
on 17 February 2022, for consideration and response in advance of the decision being 
taken. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note: 

The Press and Public will be excluded from the meeting when a report or appendix on the 
District Executive agenda has been classed as confidential, Scrutiny Committee will consider 
this in Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
paragraph 3 (or for any other reason as stated in the District Executive agenda):  
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).”  
 
It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to 
Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 

 
Date of next meeting 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Members are requested to note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will 
be held on Tuesday 1 March 2022 at 10.30am, as a virtual meeting using Zoom. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	5 Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 10 February 2022
	6 Reports to be considered by District Executive on 17 February 2022
	7 Date of next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 1 15.02.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a Special meeting of the Scrutiny Committee (Informal) held as a Virtual 
Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Tuesday 15 February 2022. 
 

(2.00 pm  - 4.20 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Gerard Tucker (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Karl Gill 
Brian Hamilton 
Andy Kendall 

Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 
Oliver Patrick 
  

 
Also Present: 
 
Mike Best John Clark 

 
Officers  
 
Jane Portman Chief Executive 
Jan Gamon Director (Place and Recovery) 
Karen Watling Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
Robert Orrett Commercial Property. Land & Development Manager 
Dan Bennett Property and Development Project Manager 
Peter Paddon Lead Specialist (Economy) 
Paul Matravers Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Anthony Morris Specialist (Finance) 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 

 

114. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Lewis. 
 

 

115. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

116. Public question time (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

 

117. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 2 15.02.22 

 

118. Verbal update on reports considered by District Executive on 10 February 
2022 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no updates provided on the reports considered by the District Executive on 
10 February. 
 

 

119. Reports to be considered by District Executive on 17 February 2022 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
Members considered the reports within the District Executive agenda for 17 February 
2022 (Informal Consultative Meeting) and raised comments as detailed below. 
Responses to most questions and comments were provided at Scrutiny Committee 
(Informal Meeting) by the relevant officers or Portfolio Holder – except those marked by 
an asterisk: 
 
Annual Action Plan 2022/23 (Agenda item 5) 
 

 Members noted that Scrutiny had been involved in a workshop in January, and 
many points that had been raised or challenged then had been addressed within 
this report. 

 *Page 16, bottom right corner – South Somerset Heritage collection to deliver 
outreach opportunities – a member sought some clarity about what this was/is 
please. 

 A member sought reassurance that there were adequate resources and capacity 
to deliver the projects. 

 
Decarbonisation Programme Phase 2 Proposals (Agenda item 6)  
 

 Regarding solar panels – some members queried what these would feed into? 
E.g. National Grid or battery storage? 

 A member queried how the proposed spending related to the voluntary finance 
protocol that all the Somerset Councils were shortly being asked to agree to?  

 Some members expressed concern about the proposed borrowing (Rec B), and 
whether it was the right thing to be doing as we go into unitary when there was an 
option available that doesn’t involve borrowing? As proposing to borrow a large 
amount should this be deferred to the new authority rather than making a 
commitment at the current time? 

 Some concerns were raised about the proposals when it was unknown if the new 
authority may keep the assets. 

 A member queried what the risk was that government could appeal our financial 
decisions through a Section 24?  

 Para 12 – the text refers to ‘several buildings’ – a member queried which 
buildings where? 

 Para 13, table 1 – reference to solar PV at the JOD Pavilion – some members 
queried the proposal as it was thought solar PV for the building had been 
previously agreed with a prior project. 

 *Para 17 – the amount (£’s) is missing from the text. 

 Para 18 – refers to savings in energy costs – a member queried if this would still 
be the case given the current situation with energy costs rising? It was also 
queried if the proposal for heat pumps was being done solely to reduce carbon or 
also to get a better product?  



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 3 15.02.22 

 

 It was queried if the value of the building would increase with these proposed 
works done? 

 Regarding air source heat pumps – a member queried if more works/retrofitting 
may be required in the buildings to minimise heat loss as it's understood the heat 
pumps won’t necessarily put as much heat into the building? 

 *Para 18 - A member queried if the solar panels could potentially feed into battery 
storage in order to run the air source heat pumps off grid / be self-sufficient, and 
so reduce running costs? Is the proposal the most technological way forward? 

 Members sought reassurance that the projects are deliverable within the next 14 
months of this authority. 

 In summary, members have expressed concerns about the amount of funding 
and timescales. 

 
Options to Refurbish Yeovil Crematorium (Agenda item 7)  
 

 Para 4 – members sought clarity about whether we are in negotiations with Yeovil 
Without Parish Council as we are asking them for a significant contribution. What 
happens if Yeovil Without PC are unable to provide the requested finance? 
Would SSDC cover all the costs? 

 A member queried why there seemed to be less concern about emissions for the 
cremator already installed? 

 Para 9 - Is the containerised second cremator (C2) now in full ownership of 
SSDC? 

 A member queried how much money had been spent or lost regarding the 
existing ATI cremator? Was there any opportunity for some sort of compensation 
or come back?  

 Another member queried if we had been ill-advised, or there had been poor due 
diligence, or had we just been unfortunate regarding the situation with the ATI 
cremator? There appears to be a need for a lessons learned exercise to ensure 
we don’t experience a similar scenario with any other procured projects. 

 A member asked how it could be ensured that work on the project starts and 
finishes on time, within budget, and with least disruption to existing services and 
facilities? 

 
Octagon Theatre Finance Report (Agenda item 8) 
 

 Some members reiterated their concerns about the proposed funding through 
borrowing (as raised at previous items on the agenda). 

 It is a substantial amount of borrowing being proposed – with other projects have 
looked at ways to trim back on elements to stay within budget – has anything else 
been done with this project to see what else could be done to reduce costs? 

 A member sought reassurance that a town the size of Yeovil could justify two 
locations with capacities of around a 1000, enough to justify the expenditure 
proposed? Likewise with the proposal for cinema screenings when there is a 
cinema already in the town? 

 Expressions of support were also raised and acknowledgement that it’s important 
to have a cultural asset of this quality, as it’s some distance to similar sized 
venues. 

 Para 23 – a member sought clarification about the £6m being requested (at 
recommendation 5a) – is the £6m partly to cover increased costs referred to in 
para 23, or is there a risk that when we get to the next gateway decision point 
that we may be asked to agree further funding? 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 4 15.02.22 

 

 On assumption the project goes ahead and is delivered - a member queried when 
it was anticipated that work might start, and when would the theatre return to full 
operation? 

 Members were pleased to hear there were checkpoints in place throughout the 
programme following lessons learned from the Chard Pool project. 

 
Financing the Yeovil Refresh (Agenda item 9) 
 

 Para 4 – a member queried what the ‘Lump Sum Payments to County budget’ 
was and what the lump sums were for? 

 Paras 13 and 20 – the tables – members noted there was inconsistency within 
the tables regarding the use of brackets and minus symbols. Members sought 
clarity about the meanings of the brackets and minuses. 

 A member noted the references to the Future High Streets Fund and asked what 
the risks were of having to return some of the funding to central government if 
projects don’t progress? It was also asked what the risk is to SSDC of Midas 
(contractor) going into liquidation?  

 
Wincanton Regeneration Finance Report (Agenda item 10) 
 

 table 2 at para 12 – a member sought clarification about what the £1m public 
realm construction was for, and also queried what table 2 related to? 

 A member noted that local feedback suggested there was a lack of understanding 
about why car parking was being reduced when more is needed. Some local 
people feel elements of the public realm project is a retrospective step, 

 Will there be a more detailed public realm report in the future? 

 A member sought reassurance that the ward members were involved with 
discussions about Wincanton Regeneration, as it seemed unclear if they are 
members of the Regeneration Board. 

 
Ensuring Sufficient Staffing Capacity During 2022/23 (Agenda item 11) 
 

 It was noted staff are our biggest asset. Members acknowledged the uncertain 
times for staff with the move to a new authority, and noted that communication 
with staff was very important and they should be kept informed at every stage. 
Members asked if there was a communications policy in place and if it was up 
and running with our staff? 

 *Para 11 – A member queried how much of the £1.026m is likely to be spent on 
consultants? Regarding the £1.439m – how much dialogue has there been with 
the transition authority on how this will be spent? 

 *Page 104 – indirectly relating to this item, a member queried which officer was 
now responsible for CCTV in Yeovil as he wished to raise some concerns.  

 A member noted that some staff would feel insecure with the changes ahead. 
What incentives might be offered to try to retain staff going forwards as we don’t 
want to lose staff at key points? 

 
2022/23 Budget Report (Agenda item 12) 
 

 Page 109, recommendation C – a member noted that £4m was a large sum – 
and asked what the thinking was behind it please? Another member noted that 
many individual capital projects already had a contingency factored in and asked 
whether this proposed corporate contingency was effectively a contingency to a 
contingency? 



 
 

 
 

Scrutiny 5 15.02.22 

 

 Para 74 linking to para 84 – a member sought clarity of the implications if the 
possible changes detailed in para 74 happen?  

 Page 170, near top – a member noted that the line ‘regeneration’ under Place & 
Recovery has zero  across all columns and queried if the line needed to be 
included if it was all zero? 

 Para 81, table 7  - a member noted the information detailed income from 
commercial investment properties, however, there was no mention of 
maintenance which is detailed in the appendix at the bottom of page 177 and 178 
– has the maintenance expenditure been taken into account with the income 
detailed in table 7 (on page 81)? He also sought clarification as the report 
appeared to propose that £4m is taken from the commercial investment reserve 
to fund other capital projects, so leaving £2 million in the reserve – was this 
prudent? 

 
District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda item 13) 
 

 No comments. 
 

 

120. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 1 March 2022 at 10.30am - as a virtual meeting using Zoom. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


